Amendment No.6 to
Contract No. NA1300000681 for
Maintenance, Support and Programming of Financial Report Storage and Retrieval Software
between FISERV SOLUTIONS, INC. dba Fiserv and the City of Austin

1.0 The City hereby exercises the hold over provision of the above-referenced confract for a period of 60 days in
accordance with the hold over language inthe "Term of Confract provision which reads as follows:

Upon expiration of the Initial term or period of extension, the Contractor agrees to hold over under
the terms and conditions of this Contract for such a pericd of time as is reasonably necessary to re-
solicit and/or complete the project (not fo exceed 120 calendar days unless mutually agreed on in
writing).

2.0 The total Contract authorization is recapped below:

Action Action Amount Total Contract Amount
initial Term:

11/01/2012-10/31/2013 $ 69,250.00 $ 69,250.00
Amendment No. 1: Option 1

11/01/2013 -10/31/2014 $46, 150.00 $115,400.00
Amendment No. 2: Option 2

11/01/2014 -10/31/2015 $46,150.00 $161,550.00
Amendment No. 3: Option 3

11/01/2015 -10/31/20186 $46,150.00 $207,700.00
Amendment No. 4: Option 4

11/01/2016 -10/31/2017 $46,150.00 $253,850.00
Amendment No. 5 2- month

Holdover 11/1/2017-1/1/2018 50 $ 253,850.00
Amendment No. 6 30-day

Holdover 1/2/2018- 2/1/2018 50 $ 253,850.00

3.0 MBE/WBE goals were not established for this contract.

4.0 By signing this amendment the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its principals are not currently
suspended or debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the General Services
Administration {GSA) List of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the
State of Texas or the City of Austin.

5.0 All other terms and conditions remain the same.

By the signature affixed below, this amendment is hereby incorporated into and
referenced coniract.

de a part of the above

/414

J@s T. ngard

Procurement Manager
City of Austin

1224 S. IH 35

Austin, Texas 78701



Amendment No. 5 to
Contract No. NA130000061 for
Maintenance, Support and Programming of Financial Report Storage and Retrieval Software
between FISERV SOLUTIONS, INC. dba Fiserv and the City of Austin

1.0 The City hereby exercises the hold over provision of the above-referenced contract for a period of 60 days in
accordance with the hold over [anguage in the “Term of Contract provision which reads as follows:

Upon expiration of the initial term or period of extension, the Contractor agrees to hold over under
the terms and conditions of this Contract for such a period of time as is reasonably necessary to re-
solicit and/or complete the project (not to exceed 120 calendar days unless mutually agreed on in
writing).

2.0 The total Contract authorization is recapped below:

Action Action Amount Total Contract Amount
Initial Term:

11/01/2012 — 10/31/2013 $ 69,250.00 $ 69,250.00
Amendment No. 1: Option 1

11/01/2013 -10/31/2014 $46,150.00 $115,400.00
Amendment No. 2: Option 2

11/01/2014 -10/31/2015 $46,150.00 $161,550.00
Amendment No. 3: Option 3

11/01/2015 -10/31/2016 $46,150.00 $207,700.00
Amendment No. 4;: Option 4

11/01/2016 -10/31/2017 $46,150.00 $253,850.00
Amendment No. 5: 2 month Holdover

11/1/2017-1/1/2018 $0 $ 253,850.00

3.0 MBE/WBE goals were not established for this contract.

4.0 By signing this amendment the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its principals are not currently
suspended or debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the General Services
Administration (GSA) List of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the
State of Texas or the City of Austin.

5.0 All other terms and conditions remain the same.

By the signature affixed below, this amendment is hereby incorporated into and made a part of the above

referenced contract,
70 /w /
sign/ Datw ]7
Q T
Jame Howard

Procurement Manager
City of Austin

11245, IH 35

Austin, Texas 78701




Amendment No. 4
to
Contract No. NA130000061
for
Maintenace, Support and Programming of
Financial Report Storage and Retrieval Software
between
Fiserv Solutions, Inc.
dba Fiserv
and the
City of Austin

1.0 The Dates column in the table under “2. Fees" of Exhibit A Software and Fees of the contract have been
corrected to reflect the accurate range of years of coverage. The previous range had been off by one year
(beginning with 2011-2012).

Contract Year Dates Annual Fee Annual Page Allotment* | Annual Telephone Support
Hours**
1 2012-2013 $16,000 12,000,000 30
2 2013-2014 $12,000 12,000,000 30
3 2014-2015 $8,000 12,000,000 30
4 2015-2016 $6,000 12,000,000 30
5 2016-2017 $4,750 12,000,000 30
$46,750

2.0 The City hereby exercises this extension option for the subject contract. This extension option will be
effective November 1, 2016 through October 31, 2017. No options remain.

3.0 The total contract not-to-exceed amount is increased by $46,150.00 for the extension period. The total
contract authorization is recapped below:

Action Action Amount Total Contract Amount

Initial Term:

11/01/2012 — 10/31/2013 $69,250.00 $69,250.00
Amendment No. 1: Option 1

11/01/2013 — 10/31/2014 $46,150.00 $115,400.00
Amendment No. 2: Option 2

11/01/2014 — 10/31/2015 $46,150.00 $161,550.00
Amendment No. 3: Option 3

11/01/2015 — 10/31/2016 $46,150.00 $207,700.00
Amendment No. 4: Option 4

11/01/2016 — 10/31/2017 $46,150.00 $253,850.00

4.0 MBE/WBE goals do not apply to this contract.

5.0 By signing this Amendment the Contractor certifies that the vendor and its principals are not currently
suspended or debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the GSA List of

MZ 7/1213



Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the State of Texas, or the
City of Austin.

6.0 All other terms and conditions remain the same.

BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below, this amendment is hereby incorporated into and made a part of the above-
referenced coptract.

Sign/Date: ( CW (0 /2‘0/ 29(C  Ssign/Date: %Aﬂ@ adxg mqﬁm’h

Printed Name: lééobﬂ\j - WAL H 7?:'!/ Linell Goodin- Brown / 4 ’2314

Authorized Representative Contract Compliance Supervisor

City of Austin

Purchasmg Office

124 W. 8" Street, Ste. 310
Austin, Texas 78701

Fiserv Solutions, Inc. dba Fiserv
901 South MoPac Expressway
Building Ill, Suite #500

Austin, Texas 78746

(512) 314-7064
chris.gentry@fiserv.com

MZ 7/12/13



Amendment No. 3

Contract No. NA130000061

Maintenace, Support and Programming of
Financial Report Storage and Retrieval Software

Fiserv Solutions, Inc.

dba Fiserv

City of Austin

1.0 The Dates column in the table under “2. Fees" of Exhibit A Software and Fees of the contract have been

2.0

3.0

4.0
5.0

corrected to reflect the accurate range of years of coverage. The previous range had been off by one
year (beginning with 2011-2012).

Contract Year Dates Annual Fee | Annual Page Allotment* | Annual Telephone Support
Hours**
1 2012-2013 $16,000 12,000,000 30
2 2013-2014 $12,000 12,000,000 30
3 2014-2015 $8,000 12,000,000 30
4 2015-2016 $6,000 12,000,000 30
5 2016-2017 $4,750 12,000,000 30
$46,750

The City hereby exercises this extension option for the subject contract. This extension option will be
effective November 1, 2015 through October 31, 2016. One option remains.

The total contract not-to-exceed amount is increased by $46,150.00 for the extension period. The total
contract authorization is recapped below:

Action Action Amount Total Contract Amount
Initial Term:
11/01/2012 - 10/31/2013 $69,250.00 $69,250.00
Amendment No. 1: Option 1 A
11/01/2013 - 10/31/2014 $46,150.00 $115,400.00
Amendment No. 2; Option 2
11/01/2014 — 10/31/2015 $46,150.00 $161,550.00
Amendment No. 3: Option 3
11/01/2015 — 10/31/2016 $46,150.00 $207,700.00

MZ 7/12/13

MBE/WBE goals do not apply to this contract.

By signing this Amendment the Contractor certifies that the vendor and its principals are not currently
suspended or debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the GSA List
of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the State of Texas, or

the City of Austin.




6.0 All other terms and conditions remain the same.

BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below, this amendment Is hereby incorporated into and made a part of the above-
referenced contract.

Sign/Date: @_;__Mg' F-ja~ 15 Sign/Date: /L)/inu,u %ﬂdm ,-g/tm "

27 i . 10-2/ -1
Printed Name;__ (s {LM\{_ Jee-Baxios ,Lmal( Goocle; A5r0en
Authorized Representative -Asting-Contract Compliance Supervisor
; . , City of Austin
Fiserv Solutions, Inc. dba Fiserv Purchasing Office
901 South MoPac Expressway 124 W. 8" Street. Ste. 310
Building 1ll, Suite #500 Austin, Texas 78701

Austin, Texas 78746
(512) 314-7064

chris.gentry@fiserv.com

MZ 7/12113




Amendment No. 2

to

Contract No. NA130000061

for

Maintenance, Support and Programming of
Financial Report Storage and Retrieval Software

between

Fiserv Solutions, Inc.

and the

City of Austin

1.0 The Dates column in the table under “2. Fees” of Exhibit A Software and Fees of the contract have been
corrected to reflect the accurate range of years of coverage. The previous range had been off by one

year (beginning with 2011-2012).

Contract Year Dates Annual Fee | Annual Page Allotment* | Annual Telephone Support
Hours**
1 2012-2013 $16,000 12,000,000 30
2 2013-2014 $12,000 12,000,000 30
3 2014-2015 $8,000 12,000,000 30
4 2015-2016 $6,000 12,000,000 30
5 2016-2017 $4,750 12,000,000 30
546,750

2.0 The City hereby exercises this extension option for the subject contract. This extension option will be

effective November 1, 2014 through October 31, 2015. Two options remain.

3.0 The total contract not-to-exceed amount is increased by $46,150.00 for the extension period. The total
contract authorization is recapped below:

Action Action Amount Total Contract Amount
Initial Term:
11/01/2012 - 10/31/2013 $69,250.00 $69,250.00
Amendment No. 1. Option 1
11/01/2013 - 10/31/2014 $46,150.00 $115,400.00
Amendment No. 2: Option 2
11/01/2014 - 10/31/2015 $46,150.00 $161,550.00

40 MBE/WBE goals do not apply to this contract

5.0 By signing this Amendment the Contractor certifies that the vendor and its principals are not currently
suspended or debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the GSA List
of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the State of Texas, or

the City of Austin.

6.0 All other terms and conditions remain the same.

MZ 7/12/13



BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below, this amendment is hereby incorporated into and made a part of the above-

referenced contract.

Sign/Date: ¥

QR

o
2

pe

-~

!

y

e, , ? v
Sign/Date: A i

Printed Name: Chris Riichie
General Manager

Fiserv Solutions, Inc.

901 South MoPac Expressway
Building 1, Suite #500

Austin, Texas 78746

Debbie DePaul
Coniract Compliance Supervisor

City of Austin

Purchasing Office

124 W. 8" Street, Ste. 310
Austin, Texas 78701

MZ7712/13





























































































































































































































































































CITYOF AUSTIN, TEXAS

Purchasing Office
REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)
Offer Sheet

SOLICITATION NO MSO0054 COMMODITY/SERVICE DESCRIPTION  Financial Report Storage and
Retrieval System

DATE ISSUED™ March 28, 2011

PRE-PROPOSAL CONFERENCE TIME AND DATE 10:00 am on April

REQUISITION NO.. 7400-11030200225 7,201

COMMODITY CODE 20680 LOCATION. Municipal Bidg. 124 W. 8" St, Room 310, Austin, TX 78701
FOR CONTRACTUAL AND TECHNICAL PROPOSAL DUE PRIOR TO: 1:00 p.m. on May 3, 2011

ISSUES CONTACT:

COMPLIANCE PLAN DUE PRIOR TO: N/A
Mick Osborne
PROPOSAL CLOSING TIME AND DATE. 1.00 pm on May 3, 2011

Specialist Sr. Buyer LOCATION: MUNICIPAL BUILDING, 124 W 8" STREET
Phone: (512) 974-2995 RM 310, AUSTIN. TEXAS 78701

It is the policy of the City of Austin to involve certified Minority Owned Business Enterprises (MBEs) and Woman
Owned Business Enterprises (WBEs) in City contracting. MBE and WBE goals for this Solicitation are contained in
Section 0900.

All Contractars and Subcontractors must be registered to do business with the City prior to submitting a response
to a City Solicitation. In the case of Joint Ventures, each individual business in the joint venture must be registered
with the City prior to submitting a response to a City solicitation. If the Joint Venture is awarded a contract, the
Joint Venture must register to do business with the City. Prime Contractors are responsible for ensuring that their
Subcontractors are registered. Registration can be done through the City's on-line vendor registration system. Log
onto https.//www.cityofaustin.org/purchase and follow the directions

SOLICITATION T
Fiserv
901 South Mopac Expressway
Barton Oaks Plaza Ill, Suite 500

Austin, )Q-)? 7

\h (&;—’— e Iser Cukierman. CFO Site Manger
Signaturé of Person Authorized to Sign Offer Signer's Name and Title' (please print or type)
FEDERAL TAX ID NG Date: 4/29/2011

Company Name’_Fiserv Solutions, Inc {f/k/a/ EPSIIA Corporation)

Address. 901 South Mopac Expressway
Barton Oaks Plaza Ill, Suite 500

City, State. Zip Code Austin, TX 78746
Phone No. (512 ) 329-0081 Fax No. (512) 329-0086

BELOW INFO MUST MATCH THE NAME AND ADDRESS ON INVOICE AND IN COMPANY PROFILE WITH CITY
Company “Remit To" Name _Fiserv

Offer Sheet | Revised 11/17/09















































































































































































































































































































Amendment No. 1

to

Contract No. NA 130000061

for

Maintenace, Support and Programming of
Financia Report Storage and Retrievd Software

between

Fiserv Solutions, Inc.

and the

City of Austin

1.0  The Dates column in the table under “2. Fees” of Exhibit A Software and Fees of the contract have been corrected
to reflect the accurate range of years of coverage. The previous range had been off by one year (beginning with

2011-2012).
Contract Year Dates Annual Fee | Annual Page Allotment* | Annual Telephone Support
Hours**
1 2012-2013 $16,000 12,000,000 30
2 2013-2014 $12,000 12,000,000 30
3 2014-2015 $8,000 12,000,000 30
4 2015-2016 $6,000 12,000,000 30
5 2016-2017 54,750 12,000,000 30
$46,750

2.0 The City hereby exercises this extension option for the subject contract. This extension option will be effective

November 1, 2013 through October 31, 2014. Three options remain.
HTE

3.0 The totd contract amount is increased by $46,150.00 for the extension period. The totd contract authorization is
recapped below:

Action Action Amount Total Contract Amount
Initid Term: ]
11/01/2012 — 10/31/2013 $69,250.00 $69,250.00
Amendment No. 1: Option 1 — Extension
11/01/2013 — 10/31/2014 $46,150.00 $115,400.00

40 MBE/WBE godsdo not apply to this contract.

50 By signing this Amendment the Contractor certifies that the vendor and its principas are not currently suspended or
debarred from doing business with the Federd Government, as indicated by the GSA List of Parties Excduded from
Federad Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the State of Texas, or the City of Austin.

6.0  All other terms and conditions remain the same.

MZ 712:13

A



BY THE SIGNATURES dfixed below, this amendment is hereby incorporated into and made a pat of the above-

referenced contract. .
vy ' Sgr/Date: Mbé\é é A5

Printed Name: Chris Ritchie Debbie DePaul

Generd Manager Contract Compliance Supervisor
Fiserv Solutions, Inc. City of Austin

901 South MoPac Expressway Purmasing Office

Building I11, Suite #500 124 W. 8" Street, Ste. 310
Austin, Texas 78746 Austin, Texas 78701

MZ T/12/43



Exhibit A
Software and Fees

t dothware:

' Recording Software

DX Record ‘ Complexand |
Tige 2 - 12 millon payges anually sir e Data |
DX ARP / DX QUEMGR Automation
Automaton Comy crents: 2000

Retrieval Software

DX View Thick Client |
10 Uaer License Viewirt : Software |

No : Electronic
| Manual X
L Technical Reference X

Chent will not be allowed 1o resel! any Fiserv Softyvare products,
Locaton: Clent processing facity

2. Fees: All Fees are subsect toihe provisions of 3 2 Fee Changes, contamed within the Contract.

A. License, Annual Support and Maintenance Fees are listed below with the page allotment and phone
support allocated for each year.

ContractYear | Dates | AnnualFee | Annual Page Alotment® | Annual Telaphone Support Hours™
1 2011 - 2012 316,000 12,000,000 30
2 20122003 312000 12.000.000 30
3 2013 - 2014 $8.000 12,600,000 30

4 TTaovToots [ sA000 | 12000000 T B
5 2015 - 2016 34.750 12,600,600 30

The annual fee is based on 4 vearly average charge of $9,35C Snculd any increase n price occur, reference Section
32 Fee Changes. of the Contract, the ‘ee may be ncreased by the calculated otal of the nersase multiplied by the
yeadly avesage charge of 38,350 ang zdded o the Amount of the fee assotated wih Ihat Contract Year.

B. Annual Support and Maintenance Fees include:
“Annyal Page Motment of 12,000 000 (12M) pages anoually for DX Record processing
30 nowrs per year of telephone support dunng Norma Busnass Howrs. as defired beiow, for 1easonabie operator
supperl. For tetephone support over 30 tOwrs dunng any yaar of this agreement, chient wal be teled &t the appbcable
-ate hstad in D Other Fees Telow).
C. Standard Supponi and Maintenance Available during Notmai Business Hows TC0 AM 0 7 L0 PMCT -
D Training Fee: 510,000 - includes wraining far up 10 5 ndvduass and ary custom documentation

E  Report Conversign Fee: 38,750 - One tme conversion of up 1o 9 existing reponts




Fisarnv - & Yaar Custs

fSategory
Software
Saftware

Software

Third

Inslaflabionimplemeniation

Conversionn/Fust Trne Setup

Hem

CCostYe 1 CostYr 2 CostYr.3 CostYr. 4 CostYr. 5 Total Cost |

DXR Record - Tier 2 - 12 million pages annuatly 10000 00 10.000.L 00 10,000.00 10, 000.00 10,000 e, 50,000 0{}& :
DX ARP / DX QUEMGR 1.000.00 100000 1000 00 100000 f 000, 0{) R 000 0{)&
DX View (100 user kense; §0000. 900000 00 0o 90000 800 QC‘, . 4.500.00, ;
nciudes 12 months license and mamtenance ooo 000 000 000 0.00° 008
__Total Software Costs 11.900.00 11.900.00 11,900. 00 11.800.00 118C000 _59,500.00 .
o 000, 000 00O 000 000 vo0
Total Third Party Software B i 0.00,
Up t0 40 hours of Professiona Services - $226/m | 500600 000 000 000, 000 900000
_Towt installationtimplementation Costs 5 3,000.00 0.00. 000 ooo 000 9,000.00
* Gonverseon of existing reponts - § reparts 675000 000 000 000, 000 675000
Trawnng of Programmers, nciuding docy mentation | :
Includes raning for up © 5 individuals and any ~
__ custom documentation 1000000, 000 000 000, 000 10,000.00
Totai ConversioniFirst Time Setup Costs : ' f , 16,750, 00
Trave ) 000 o 00 0,00 o

Maintenance 3 Soppont - D ¥rs

Mamienance & Suppor - §¥rs

Totai Travel Costs

Annugd lcsnse ang Mai ntenance Renewa: Fee

Chiant Suppont Hourly Rate $1500r up to 30 hours

per year

her Doets

Other Costs

»}l-

;Lusicm Apphcaton Development Rate 32251 uwp :

10 30 hours per year

‘Extract Pages - Per Page $0 005 -

rages 7
Total Other Costs

Total Cosis

| Maintenance & Support Costs

2 200 000

450000 450000 4,505,66; 450000 450000

875000 §75000 675000, 6750.00 6750.00

*5’066”‘“‘?7 = o0
935666835660

- S670008

22,500, 00

3375000

$5,000.00

11.00000 11.000.00, 11.060 00 11,000.00. 11.000.00

88,750.00

@ _243,250.00.

89, zso‘oa

o e e e s 0

Page 1 oft






